The Authority is exposed to interest rate risk through borrowings and investment with QTC and cash deposited
in interest bearing accounts.

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Authority’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities 1,189,530 1,197,216

1,189,530 1,197,216

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 32,988 69,703

Financial liabilities 219,000 125,000

251,988 194,703

81

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

29. Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates would change by +/- 1%
from the year end rates applicable to the Authority’s financial assets and liabilities. The calculations assume that
the rate would be held constant over the next financial year, with the change occurring at the beginning of that year.

Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Net carrying amounts
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

2012

Financial assets 32,988 (330) (330) 330 330

Financial liabilities (219,000) 2,190 2,190 (2,190) (2,190)

Sensitivity (net) (186,012) 1,860 1,860 (1,860) (1,860)

2011

Financial assets 69,703 (697) (697) 697 697

Financial liabilities (125,000) 1,250 1,250 (1,250) (1,250)

Sensitivity (net) (55,297) 553 553 (553) (553)

82

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

29. Financial instruments (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

Fair value

The fair value of interest bearing loans and borrowings is calculated based on discounted expected future cash flows.
The fair values of the loans and borrowings, together with the carrying amounts, are as follows:

Carrying amount
$’000

Fair value
$’000

2012

Participating Councils

Working capital 28,878 29,490

Senior loans 644,807 653,641

Subordinated loans 515,845 522,913

QTC borrowings

Client Specific Pool 219,000 222,115